HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 191

BY REPRESENTATIVES TUCKER AND FOIL

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Grace V. Foil upon her election as Speaker of the House at the Boys & Girls Club's first Youth Legislature Hall of Fame Session.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to commend Grace V. Foil, who has distinguished herself as one of Louisiana's finest young citizens, for her outstanding accomplishments; and

WHEREAS, on Tuesday, June 7, 2011, eighty of the brightest middle schoolers in Louisiana gathered at the Old State Capitol for the Boys & Girls Club's first Youth Legislature Hall of Fame Session; and

WHEREAS, during this exciting day, which was a valuable opportunity for these dynamic young people to debate bills, run for election, and learn from each other, Grace V. Foil was elected Speaker of the House; and

WHEREAS, the daughter of Franklin and Tanja Foil, Grace will enter the ninth grade at the Dunham School in the fall of 2011; and

WHEREAS, Grace is on the honor roll and was chosen by her peers to receive The Godly Character Award for her Christian leadership; and

WHEREAS, the success of the state of Louisiana, the strength of our communities, and the overall vitality of American society depend in great measure upon the gifts and talents of young people like Grace Foil, who brings tremendous pride and honor to her family, friends, school, community, and state.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Grace V. Foil upon her election as Speaker of the House at the Boys & Girls Club's first Youth Legislature Hall of Fame Session, does hereby recognize and record for posterity her singular achievements and contributions, and does hereby extend to her best wishes for continued success and happiness in her future endeavors.

HCR NO. 191 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Grace V. Foil.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE